Arc Ecology, et al. v. Maritime Administration, et al.

E.D. Cal. 2:07-cv-02320-GEB-KJN

Quarterly Status Report, Quarter ending September 30th, 2015

Per the requirements of the Consent Decree (paragraph VI. 7. (a) (1)) the following is submitted by the Office of Ship Disposal for the fiscal year quarter ending September 30, 2015:

1. Number and description of Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet (SBRF) non-retention vessels in the process, or to be included in the process, of acquiring dry-docking, towing and recycling (or other) disposal services <u>for the following quarter</u>, which may result in the removal of the vessels depending on the availability and scheduling of industrial and other resources:

<u>Vessel</u> <u>Scheduled Removal Date</u>

None None

2. SBRF non-retention vessels removed during the quarter ending September 30, 2015:

Vessel	<u>Disposition</u>	Removal Date
Meteor	Disposal	July 29, 2015
Comet	Disposal	August 5, 2015

- 3. Description of *exfoliating* and *exfoliated* paint removal: Each vessel that has been remediated in this quarter; the status of removal of exfoliating and exfoliated paint and characterization, removal, storage, transportation and disposal of any hazardous waste associated with removal of such paint and debris.
 - a. Status of exfoliated paint removal: Exfoliated paint was removed from exterior horizontal surfaces of the ships listed in Table 1. The material removed included exfoliated paint, rust scale, corroded metal, bird waste, dust and miscellaneous debris. Methodology is/was pursuant to the SBRF Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).

Table 1

Table 1	Table 1, Status of Exfoliated Paint Removal, September 30, 2015														
SHIP NAME	#21 P3 Maintenance Completed	# of drums	#22 P3 Maintenance Due	#22 P3 Maintenance Completed	# of drums	#23 P3 Maintenance Due	Comments								
CAPE BLANCO	7/8/2015	0.25	10/6/2015				Remediated by SBRF Crew								
CAPE BORDA	6/30/2015	0.25	9/29/2015	9/24/2015	0.25	12/23/2015	Remediated by SBRF Crew								
CAPE BRETON	7/6/2015	0.25	10/5/2015	10/1/2015	0.25	12/31/2015	Remediated by SBRF Crew								

b. Status of exfoliating paint removal: No activity for this quarter.

Note: As of March 27, 2012, all MARAD Non-Retention vessels listed in Amended Exhibit A to the Consent Decree have been remediated of exfoliated and exfoliating paint above the waterline in compliance with paragraph 6(b)(2) of the Consent Decree.

- c. Characterization of any hazardous waste associated with removal of exfoliating and exfoliated paint: Exfoliated paint is managed as hazardous waste and subject to RCRA Subtitle C, California's HWCL, and implementing regulations. During this quarter, the Maritime Administration has performed no characterization that would support a determination that exfoliated paint is not hazardous waste. Prior to transportation and disposal, waste characterization for exfoliated paint removed was based on previous sampling data. This method was adopted to avoid duplication of cost/effort. Paint chips and debris had been analyzed during the initial sweeping phase and from the paint sampling and analysis accomplished in 2006 and 2010. All samples were characterized as hazardous waste and properly disposed.
- d. Removal of any hazardous waste associated with removal of exfoliating and exfoliated paint:
 - i. Exfoliated paint: All such hazardous waste was initially collected by shoveling, HEPA vacuuming and/or sweeping, then consolidated into five gallon buckets, hand-carried and emptied into 55-gallon reconditioned steel drums staged on one end of each vessel being cleaned.
 - ii. Exfoliating paint: No activity for this quarter.
- e. Storage of any hazardous waste associated with removal of exfoliating and exfoliated paint:
 - i. <u>Exfoliated paint</u>: Filled drums (as described in section 3.d.i) were transported and stored in the SBRF parking lot under cover, pending disposal, in accordance with established BMPs.
 - ii. Exfoliating paint: No activity for this quarter.
- f. Transportation of any hazardous waste associated with removal of exfoliating and exfoliated paint:

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

SEP 0 1 2015 Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

1	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator ID Number CA5 6900	090571	1	3. Emergency Respons	ana 🗐	4. Manifest	873	umber 842	3 F	LE
	5. Generator's Name and Mailin US DOT MARITI 2090 LANE HER GENECIA CA 9	ME Almin Suisi Man Hoad	n eny reserve		Generator's Site Addres	s (if different th	an mailing addre	ss) ,			
		745-5604					U.S. EPA ID I	Vumber		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	TNDUSTRIAL WA 7. Transporter 2 Company Nam	STE UTILIZATI	M, INC.			***		CADS	805853	93	
	8. Designated Facility Name an		195 190				U.S. EPA ID N		019	121:	7
	RECTCLADORA T CARR FEED NO SAN PABLO, TEX	EMARKY DE MEX 2 MEXICALI-TI. ATF BC-MEX	ICO, S.A. DE C.	V.			U.S. EPA ID N	Number			
	Facility's Phone: OOT Description	56-5-65 3-1462 on (including Proper Shipping Na	ema Hazard Class ID Number	<u> </u>	10. Conta	ninore T	44 = 11	T	306190 	01.	
	HM and Packing Group (if a	iny))			No.	Туре	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.		Waste Code	s
GENERATOR	x 001202, D	iesel fuel, 3,	(Mone), PCII	1	6	อก	330	G	343		
GENE		aste Flammable toluene), 3,	liquids, n.o PGTT	. # .				G	1000	g003	F005
	X (acetons/	source administratify to and p	****			DM	30	163	214		
	3.				d.					and the state of t	
	4.	<u> </u>					<u> </u>		as Se		
	The second secon										
	14. Special Handling Instruction	s and Additional Information	nere A	D's mai	ked solven	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	14070 /m		1		
	AND THE STREET WATER TO STREET STREET STREET		and the state of the second sec	ing and a projection	and the second s	يان <u>يکوني پائيلون</u> ام وه چار	and an are a series manager	one of the second	ya kiamonny astirikuma (jeh via	trace summer	
	15. GENERATOR'S/OFFERO	R'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby	declare that the contents of this	consignment a	re fully and accurately de	escribed above	by the proper sh	ipping name	e, and are cla	ssified, pack	aged,
	Exporter, I certify that the c I certify that the waste mini	ded, and are in all respects in properties of this consignment con mization statement identified in	form to the terms of the attached	d EPA Acknowle e quantity gene	edgment of Consent. rator) or (b) (if I am a sm	ARREST AND A STATE OF THE PARTY	•	If export sh	ipment and I	am the Prim	ary
\downarrow	Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ	Ded Name LAWLE	R	Sign	ature	W	The second second		Moj I	th Day	Year
INT'L	16. International Shipments Transporter signature (for expor	Import to U.S.	27	Export from U	S Port of el			150	7-15		
TER	17. Transporter Acknowledgment Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Nan	of Receipt of Materials		Sign		ruig o.o	•		Mor		Year
TR ANSPORTER INT'I	Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Nar	VAMA,	MRRY C			<u>' </u>	CANADA MANAGAMAN (And A) Se-	***************************************		7 2	91/5
TR A) Jerc		Sign	afure	Total Control		1. 1. 1.	Moi	S 2	
1	18. Discrepancy18a. Discrepancy Indication Spa	Ce O									
		Quantity	Туре		Residue		Partial Rej	ection		Full Rej	ection
LITY	18b. Alternate Facility (or Genera	ator)			Manifest Referenc	e Number:	U.S. EPA ID N	lumber	<u> </u>		
FACI	Facility's Phone:						1				•
DESIGNATED FACILITY	18c. Signature of Alternate Facili	ty (or Generator)							Mc	onth Day	Year
ESIG	19. Hazardous Waste Report Ma	anagement Method Codes (i.e.,	codes for hazardous waste treat	ment, disposal,	and recycling systems)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4.				
0	4020	1710	20)	A		4.	· · · · · ·			
•	20. Designated Facility Owner of Printed/Typed Name		or or nazardous materials covere		est except as noted in Ite	m 18a			Mo I &	nth Day	Year

					Poblanda ya Serik	ii saker							
			Mental Control	and the second state of th		4 - 4							
Ple	47 . 3745		ned for use on elite (12-pito 1. Generator ID Number	ch) typewriter:)	2. Page 1 of	3. Eme	rgency Response	e Phone	4. Manifest	Tracking No	n Approved umber		
	1	NASTE MANIFEST	CA5690	090571	1	9	09-984-	9984	100	8 73,	842	4 F	ELE
	17	ienerator's Name and Mailin	ME ADMIN SUIS	UN BAY RESERV	A STATE OF THE STATE OF	Generat	or's Site Address	(if different that		91 201	ay IE		
	131	EMECTA, CA 9	4510					and the same of th		· 1 201	J .		
	6. T	nerator's Phone: אני אים nerator's Phone: אום nerator's Phone:	745-5604 e		<u></u> <u></u>				UISLIN SA	Number V.5	Flan.	1	
	77	nintetetat. Wa	STE ITETLIZATI	ON TNC			talia La en en englas				80585	203	
	7.1	ransporter 2 Company Name						•	U.S. EPA ID I	Number		•	
	8. D	esignated Facility Name and	d Site Address				<u></u>		U.S. EPA ID I	Number			<u> </u>
	1.1	A SYDCOL,ILC 025 S. FACTO MA, AZ 0536	R AVE.			- 60 Mg		,					
	9a.	ility's Phone:	in (including Proper Shipping N	Jame, Hazard Class, ID Numb	er	E.e.	10. Contai	ners	11. Total	12. Unit	105015	10	
	HM	and Packing Group (if a					No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt./Vol.	13.	Waste Code	es
GENERATOR -		1 Non RCRA :	Hazardous vas ebents)	te solid (oi)	ly		6	nM		P	223	***************************************	
IRIN IRI		2:	<u>Leule e efekt bulkir. Det</u>				<u> </u>	 (' ' 	506				A A
8						. <i>3</i> %:					a ta de de la constante de la c	aran buqoo ka bakkanan	
		3			<u> </u>		38	DIQ		//			24.

			e Berganian da Santa da Angarata										
		4.										44.7 7-4	
		A Section of the Control of the Control			<u> </u>		راد د درود درکوند در						
	1	GENERATOR'S/OFFEROI	absorbents-ap R'S CERTIFICATION: Thereb ded, and are in all respects in p	y declare that the contents of	this consignment a	ire fully a	and accurately de	scribed above	by the proper sh	ipping name	, and are cla	ssified, pack	aged,
	Gen	Exporter, I certify that the c	ontents of this consignment co mization statement identified in	inform to the terms of the attach	ched EPA Acknowle large quantity gene	edament	of Consent.	and the second	and the State of	. II export sir	Moi		
	1 10 1	RICK	LAWLOR		1	and the same of th		2	Charles of Bernands	The state of the s		712	115
IL L	16. I	nternational Shipments	Import to U.S.		Export from 6	S.	Port of en						
TER		Fransporter Acknowledgment sporter 1 Printed/Typed Nam			Cina	oturo		,			Ma	th D-	
ANSPORTER	Man	Sporter i Frinted/Typed Nan		DRRY L	. J	ature	TPD	7 -	NATIONAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY.	CHARLES WASHINGTON	Moi	nth Day	Year
ANS	Tran	sporter 2 Printed/Typed Nan			Sigr	nature					Mo	nth Day	Year
R	40.5	-				1.00		<u> 444</u>					
11	1	Discrepancy Indication Spa	ce T				72	14.2 st					taligae dibe Liid selekt
			Quantity	LI Туре		L	Residue		Partial Rej	ection		Full Rej	ection
	18h	Alternate Facility (or Genera	tor)			M	anifest Reference	Number:	U.S. EPA ID I	dumbor		- <u> </u>	
등	100.	Amorate quality (of Concre	100)						0.0. EFAID I	Adjunct .			,
) FA	Faci	lity's Phone:	in die de la company de la La company de la company d			i kata Marana			1	terror			
ATE	18C.	Signature of Alternate Facili	ty (or Generator)								Mo	onth Dar I	y Year
DESIGNATED FACILITY	19.1	lazardous Waste Report Ma	nagement Method Codes (i.e.,	, codes for hazardous waste to	reatment, disposal,	and rec	ycling systems)	1		}			
Ä	1.	4141	2:	The state of the s	3.		1.1		4.	/			
	20. E	Designated Facility Owner or	Operator/Certification of rece	jot of hazardous materials cov	/ered by the manife	est excer	of as noted in ter	n/82 / 10	$\langle \cdot \cdot \rangle$			14 × 4	
		ed/Týped Name	e 11/ L.	KINDA		nature	18	71 XXX	V	, marine	≥ Munda	nth Day	Year
Į↓ ED/	Form	n 8700_22 (Pay 2 05) D	revious editions are obsole	AND Y	FVL		11	NVA		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u>/</u> ≥
LF/	, 1701f	11 01 00-22 (NEV. 3-03) P	revious entitotis are obsole	ж.	~			755	▼ N DES	IGNATED	FACILIT	Y TO GEN	NERATOR

Ple	ase print or type. (Form designed for use	on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)						Forr	n Approved.	OMB No.	2050-0039
1	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator WASTE MANIFEST	/'X5690090577		3. Emergenc			4. Manifest	872	RA2	5 F	FLE
Н	5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address		98 N/98 V	Generator's S	ite Address	(if different th	an mailing addres	SCEI	in D		
П	2595 LAKE HERMAN KO	iin suisun bay reset ad	W.C.				C.	D A 4	2045	and the same	
П	Generator's Phone:	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e) JE	P 0 1	2010	newschappen	
	6. Transporter 1 Company Name						U.S. EPA ID N SUISUN E		erv e fle i	ET	
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name	TITERWICH TAN			es de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela com		U.S. EPA ID N		BAKUK	63	
		and the second of the second o							e e Boundary		
	8: Designated Facility Name and Site Address 13: FCOLOGY	والمتناز المستحدة والمهاورة والمتناب والمتناف والمتناف والمتناف والمتناف والمتناف والمتناف والمتناف والمتناف	e la mere por l'ale de l'Amere. La companyation de la companyation		Capital as		U.S. EPA ID N	lumber	emining of the		
	HWY 95, 11 MILES SO	OTH OF BEATTY		• •					* '		
	BEA7'7Y NV 59003 Facility's Phone: pm-230-30A		<u> </u>			· <u>· </u>		WWW.	2002.00	00	6 10 1
	9a. 9b. U.S. DOT Description (including F HM and Packing Group (if any))	roper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Num	iber,		10. Contai No.	ners Type	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.	13.	Waste Code)S
동		ardous waste, solid							8000	181	
GENERATOR	X (lead based pai faber), 9, PGII	ot ohips/perlite/oo	comit		0	DM	7024	P		Marioto of Sensor Group of	dessonesones
E	2.					WI I	/Ve. j				
5					· .						
Trans.	3.										
										**********	A Set
				*						.	1
	4								200000110000111001100		
						1					
H	14. Special Handling Instructions and Addition		9 li m.19	e private the tree electric	م يام غاز يأني	no ast			ily 5		
	11 resc pased barm	: chips/debris-appro	yvai # U/	utsan	J-LU	*7					
		en de la companya de La companya de la co	ing and the second	era di Kelara		e Se se					
	 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFIC marked and labeled/placarded, and are in 	CATION: I hereby declare that the contents on all respects in proper condition for transport	f this consignment a	are fully and ac	curately de	scribed above	by the proper shi	pping name	e, and are clas	sified, pack	aged,
	Exporter, I certify that the contents of this	consignment conform to the terms of the atta ment identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if I am a	ached EPA Acknowle	edgment of Co	nsent.					4.	
	Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name			nature	7)	A STATE OF THE STA	み	•	Mor	area.	
<u> </u>	ERICK LAU 16. International Shipments	VLOR			Marie	C Backet	The second second	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF		6 00°	15
F	Irransporter signature (for exports only):	iport to U.S.	Export from U	J.S.	Port of er Date leav		<u>eli a la feli ().</u> La efe		a e		
ER	17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of	Materials			Dato loav	g 0.0					
ANSPORTER	Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name	A 1000 1	Sign	ettire	ינר <i>ו</i>	3	name and the state of the state	1	Mor	ith Day	Year
ANSI	Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name	, Office /	Sign	nature	///			-	Mor	nth Day	Year
K											
1	18. Discrepancy 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space										
	Toa. Discrepancy indication space	Quantity Type		∟ Re	sidue		Partial Reje	ection		Full Rej	ection
				Manifes	t Reference	Number:	والمراجع والمستعف	and the second			
	18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)	The second section of	and a second control of the second control o				U.S. EPA ID N	lumber			
FAC	Facility's Phone:	en e	in Can de la seu set de la ca						Taylor III (1974) Shakirar Barr		
	18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or General	or)	- salesya						Mo	nth Day	y Year
DESIGNATED FACILITY	19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Me	thad Codes (i.e. codes for hazardaus waste	treatment diènosal	and recycling	cyctome).		بالبرج بأرانيا				
DES	1 11127	2	3.	, and robyoning	Cyclottio)		4.	i ja-			
	オハンレ										
	20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Ce Printed/Typed Name	rtification of receipt of hazardous materials co		est except as n nature	oted in Iter	n 18a			₹ MQ	nth Day	Year_
$ \downarrow $	105	inca Wp.			-	-				817	15
EPA	Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous edit	ions are obsolete.	*****			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	DESI	GNATE	EACILITY	/ TO GEN	NERATOR

(esces

100

rica	ise pi	int or type. (Form design										. ONB NO.	2050-0039
\uparrow	W	VASTE MANIFEST	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	er 690090571			09-984-	9984		909	umber 142	7 F	ELE
	US Zt	enerator's Name and Mailin DOT MARITI DD LAKE HER	ME ADMIN S MAN KOAD	UISUM BAY	RESERVE		tor's Site Address	(if different th	an mailing addres	ss)			
		MECIA, CA 9. erator's Phone: 707	4510 745-5604			1						•	
	6. Tra	ansporter 1 Company Name						-	U.S. EPA ID N	lumber	· ·		
		dustrial wa		ATION, INC	¥	<u> </u>					90585	293	
	/. Ira	ansporter 2 Company Name	9				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		U.S. EPA ID N	lumber			
	8. De	esignated Facility Name and	Site Address				: <u></u>		U.S. EPA ID N	lumber		<u> </u>	
	19	25 S. FACTO	R AVE.										
Ì	Facili	MA, AZ 8536! itv's Phone: 928-78	5 13-3676			•			· i	AZRO	005015	10	
İ	9a.	9b. U.S. DOT Descriptio	n (including Proper Shi	pping Name, Hazard Cla	ass, ID Number,		10. Contai	iners		12. Unit			
	НМ.	and Packing Group (if ar		markin contin	d lastre	<u> </u>	No.	Type	Quantity	Wt./Vol.	223	Waste Code	S
TOR	.	rags/absor		weem real permit	es sever X					P	223		
GENERATOR				<u> </u>			6	DM	1101				The state of the s
GEN		2.								3		- Application	An Victorian
				•									
		3.											
							,		***				**********
		4.		·		<u> </u>			<u> </u>				
										į.	***************************************		*****
	14. S	pecial Handling Instructions	and Additional Informa	ation	a morar	'A we a		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	l			<u> </u>
ŀ	.1)	oily rags/	apsorpents	-approval	T SIBLE)3-51d							
		65 5-55	*					,	· ·				
		GENERATOR'S/OFFEROF marked and labeled/placard	ded, and are in all respond	ects in proper condition f	or transport acco	ording to applicable inte	rnational and nat	ional governm	by the proper shi	pping name	e, and are cla	ssified, pack	aged,
		Exporter, I certify that the collicertify that the waste minir	ontents of this consignmization statement iden	nent conform to the term	s of the attached	I FPA Acknowledgment	of Consent		_				
	Gene	rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ	1 1	NEZUTO)	j (Signature	n (A)		(D)		Mo L €	nth Day	
*	16. ln	iternational Shipments	Import to U.	1.30		Export from U.S.	Port of en	dan da dib		<u> </u>		1 6	· ->
INT		sporter signature (for export	is only):	3.		J EXPOIL HOM U.S.	Date leav		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4 4 4 V		<u> </u>	
TR ANSPORTER		ransporter Acknowledgment porter 1 Printed/Typed Nam			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Signature	à	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	Moi	nth Day	Year
SPO		797AN	A/7A.	CARRY	1 (m	Commission	Carrier Williams		\$	9 2	3/5
RAN	Trans	sporter 2 Printed/Typed Nam	ne f			Signature					Mo I	nth Day	Year
F	18. D	iscrepancy						<u> </u>	<u> </u>	3 · · · ·			
	18a. [Discrepancy Indication Space	ce Quantity		Туре		Residue		Partial Reje	ection		Full Rej	ection
≽	18b. /	Alternate Facility (or Genera	itor)		<u> </u>	<u>M</u>	anifest Reference	Number:	U.S. EPA ID N	umber			
AC L				•					1				
		ty's Phone: Signature of Alternate Facilit	ty (or Generator)			* 1	•				Mo	onth Day	y Year
NAT									1.		.		
DESIGNATED FACILITY	19. H	azardous Waste Report Mai	nagement Method Cod	es (i.e., codes for hazard	dous waste treat	ment, disposal, and rec	ycling systems)		14				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	4.		2.			J3.			4.			*	
		esignated Facility Owner or	Operator: Certification	of receipt of hazardous	materials covere		ot as noted in Iter	n 18a					
$\downarrow \mid$	riinte	ed/Typed Name				Signature					Mc I	onth Day 	Year
		9700 22 (Day 2 05) D			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			

Plea	ase pri	nt or type. (Form desig	ned for use on el	lite (12-pitch) typev	vriter.)							Approved. OM	B No. 20	050-0039
1	W.	ASTE MANIFEST		umber 2 4.569 00905	71	2. Page 1 of		ncy Response 9-984-		4. Manifes	t Tracking Number 1909	L428	F	LE
	US 25	nerator's Name and Mailin DOT MARITI 95 LAKE HER NECIA, CA 9	ME ADMIN MAN ROAD		ay reserv	7E	Generator's	Site Address	(if different th	nan mailing addi	ress)			
		rator's Phone: 707	745-56	04										
Ш	İ	insporter 1 Company Nam IDUSTRIAL WA		TRAPTON	TMC					U.S. EPA II		3058529:	2	
		Insporter 2 Company Nam		and the second second g	all part of the control of					U.S. EPA ID		I See and See and die, will a		
						•								
	8. De	signated Facility Name and ECOLOGY	d Site Address						,	U.S. EPA ID	Number			
		Y 95, 11 MI ATTY, NV 89		H OF BEAT	TY			•						
	Facilit	ty's Phone: 800-23	39-3943							I	NVT33	0010000		
	9a.	9b. U.S. DOT Description	on (including Proper	r Shipping Name, Haz	ard Class, ID Numbe	er,		10. Contai	ners	11. Total	12. Unit	40.10/		
	НМ	and Packing Group (if a		Anna waar	0 001324			No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt./Vol.	13. Wasi D008 1 13		
8	X	(lead bas	ed paint					fs.			P	nnna Ts	<i>}</i>	overone administration of
R		fiber), 9	, FGIII					3	017	600		wateleasure	· stopman	
GENERATOR		2.										ani-three control of the control of		
Ιĭ														elado forficia de lo florestarionido
		3.						······································				- Andrews	-	
											ļ.,			***********
		4.												
		7.	i											*********
												e Appropries	and Carpeter	
	14. Sr	pecial Handling Instruction Lead basec	s and Additional Inf I paint c	ormation Jhips/debi	is-approv	val # .07	701283	03-109	91					
							t .t.							
						• . •								
	15. (GENERATOR'S/OFFERO marked and labeled/placar	R'S CERTIFICATIO	ON: I hereby declare	that the contents of the	his consignment	are fully and	accurately de	scribed above	e by the proper s	shipping name,	and are classifie	d, packag	ed,
		Exporter, I certify that the c	ontents of this cons	signment conform to t	he terms of the attach	hed EPA Acknow	ledgment of	Consent.	•	, ,	o. II oxport orip	mont and Tam a	io i timary	' ·
		rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ		identified in 40 Of It	202.27 (a) (ii 1 aiii a ia		nature	All all a sma	in quartity ge	ilerator) is true.		Month	Day	Year
<u> </u>	_		A. Ke	Dorano)		Sign		<u> </u>			19	23	15
TR ANSPORTER INT'L		ternational Shipments	Import	to U.S.		Export from	u.s.)	Port of en	•					
2	_	sporter signature (for expor ansporter Acknowledgment		rials				Date leavi	ng U.S.:					
띪		porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan	4 14	,	_	Sigi	nature	001				Month	Day	Year
SP	<u>/`</u>	147AN	AMA	-, LAI	RRY_	C- 1						19	<u> 23</u>	15
RAN	rrans	porter 2 Printed/Typed Nar	ne	t .		-51g	nature					Month 	Day I I	Year
F	18. Di	screpancy	<u> </u>			<u> </u>				•			ļ	L
	18a. C	Discrepancy Indication Spa	ce Quan	ıtitv	Туре		П	Residue		Partial R	eiection		Full Reject	tion
		•		,				tooraao		r unuarre	ojoddon		un regood	aon
<u>-</u>	18h. A	Alternate Facility (or Genera	ator)		•		Manif	est Reference	Number:	U.S. EPA ID	Numbar			
등		mornato : domy (or consis	2.0.7							0.0. 2,712	ritarriber			
Ä		y's Phone:								1				
	18c. S	Signature of Alternate Facili	ty (or Generator)									Month	Day	Year
<u>S</u>	19 Ha	azardous Waste Report Ma	nagement Method	Codes (i.e. codes fo	hazardous waste tre	astment disposal	l and recycli	na evetome)				46		L
DESIGNATED FACILITY	1.		agomoni moniod	2.		3.	i, and ictytill	ig oyolcilloj		4.				
1														
		esignated Facility Owner or d/Typed Name	Operator: Certifica	ation of receipt of haz	ardous materials cove			noted in Iten	n 18a			Month	Dov	Voor
$ \downarrow $	i mile	a typod rianic				31g.	nature					Month 	Day	Year
,												ì	. '	. 1

71 1502844398

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 4. Manifest Tracking Number 2. Page 1 of 3. Emergency Response Phone **WASTE MANIFEST** 5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address) 46 Decartment of Transportation 2695 Labo Herman Gd Alin David Crisman 2505 Lako Humani PO Bonica, CA 94518 Benicia, CA 94510 Generator's Phone 6. Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number LD Transportation LLC CARMINITES: 7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number 8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number Clean Harbors of San Jose, LLC CADUSSIBIRE 1021 Berryessa Rund San Jose, CA 95133 Facility's Phone: 1000 441-1000 9b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 12. Unit 11. Total 13. Waste Codes НМ and Packing Group (if any)) Quantity Wt./Vol. No. Type Nosi PCRA Hazardous Waste Bolids, (Polychlorinated Bighamyls) 11/17 OM GENERATOR 14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information When Proper Personal Protective Equipment, Willie Hardling Profile: CH1053551, Out of Service Date 09-16-2015, ID # 80050 Bill LO Trans (Caltrie Job # 21662) 15. / GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged, marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and I am the Primary Exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent. I certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or (b) (if I am a small quantity generator) is true. Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Month Day Year 16. International Shipments Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit: Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.: 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year TRANSPORT Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Month Dav Year 18. Discrepancy 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space ____ Туре Residue Quantity Partial Rejection Full Rejection Manifest Reference Number: 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number Facility's Phone: 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) 20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18a Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Year Day

BILL EMLEN

Director (707) 784-6765

TERRY SCHMIDTBAUER

Assistant Director (707) 784-6765

JAGJINDER SAHOTA

Environmental Health Manager (707) 784-6765

DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT



Environmental Health Division

06-08-2015

Mr. Joseph A Pecoraro-Fleet Superintendent US Department of Transportation Maritime Administration Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet 2595 Lake Herman Road Benicia, CA 94510

Subject: Second Hazardous Waste Extension Request as per CCR 66262.35

Dear Mr. Pecoraro:

We received your Second Hazardous Waste Extension Request in an email from Erick Lawlor dated May 26, 2015. We reviewed the cause for your second extension request and the planned waste drum integrity verification process that you plan to employ and your ultimate corrective actions. We find your plans to be in concurrence with Title 22 California Code of Regulations 66226.35 and concur with your requested hazardous waste disposal extension date to July 29, 2015.

Sincerely,

Colby LaPlace

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

- i. <u>Exfoliated paint</u>: Filled 55-gallon drums containing such waste were transported from vessels by crane barge to the pier, then fork-lifted to the parking lot where they are stored under cover on pallets. Transportation to the disposal site was accomplished via contract, with pick-up being as needed.
- ii. Exfoliating paint: No activity for this quarter.
- g. Disposal of any hazardous waste associated with removal of exfoliating and exfoliated paint:
 - i. <u>Exfoliated paint</u>: Drums containing such waste were disposed by contractor, Industrial Waste Utilization, Inc., with the waste being hauled to US Ecology, Beatty, NV (TSDF).
 - ii. Exfoliating paint: No activity for this quarter.
- 4. Vessel Condition Summary Report. The Vessel Condition Summary Report for this quarter is included as an attachment to this report.
- 5. Hazardous Waste Manifests. Copies of all hazardous waste manifests for any material disposed of during this quarter from the SBRF are included as an attachment to this report.

BILL EMLEN

Director (707) 784-6765

TERRY SCHMIDTBAUER

Assistant Director (707) 784-6765

JAGJINDER SAHOTA

Environmental Health Manager (707) 784-6765

DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT



Environmental Health Division

03-26-2015

Mr. Joseph A Pecoraro-Fleet Superintendent US Department of Transportation Maritime Administration Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet 2595 Lake Herman Road Benicia, CA 94510

Subject: Hazardous Waste 90-Day Extension Request as per CCR 66262.35

Dear Mr. Pecoraro:

We received your Hazardous Waste 90-Day Extension Request letter dated March 26, 2015. We reviewed the cause for your extension request and the planned waste drum integrity verification process that you plan to employ and your ultimate corrective actions. We find your plans to be in concurrence with Title 22 California Code of Regulations 66226.35 and concur with your requested hazardous waste disposal extension date to June 26, 2015.

Sincerely,

Colby LaPlace

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Analyst

RANK Overall	SCORE	SHIP NAME	PROGRAM	STATUS	LOCATION	HULL	HULL	HULL	TOTAL	TOPSIDE	DAINT	COVERAGE	INT	DISC	HULL	TCLP	YEAR	ENTERED	CONDITION REMARKS
Rating	SCORE	SHIF NAME	PROGRAM	SIAIUS	LOCATION	COND	LEAKS	PATCH	OIL LT	COND	PAINT	COVERAGE	COND	RISK	BLANK	ICLF	BUILT	FLEET	CONDITION REMARKS
1 2.58	Yellow	NASSAU	Custody	Navy	BRF	2	0	1	306.79	5	3	2	4	3		NO	1979	4/28/2011	SCHEDULED FOR CUSTODY RETENTION THROUGH FY-16 - 5-YEAR PLAN
2 3.24	Yellow	CAPE ALEXANDER	Non-Retention	Disposal	JRRF	5	0	0	484.1	2	4	4	2	4	X	Unk	1962	09/04/03	
3 3.24	Yellow	IRIS	Custody	USCG	SBRF	4	0	0	0.0	3	2	2	4	4	- 1	Zn	1943	8/8/1997	
4 3.24	Yellow	PLANETREE	Custody	USCG	SBRF	4	0	0	0.0	3	2	2	4	4		Zn	1943	5/14/1999	
5 3.29	Yellow	CAPE MENDOCINO	Retention	Log Support	BRF	5	0	0	1204.8	5	3	3	3	4	Х	TBD	1972	10/15/2011	
6 3.33	Yellow	HARKNESS	Retention	Log Support	JRRF	5	0	0	93.6	3	3	3	2	4	- 1	No	1967	03/29/93	
7 3.43	Yellow	TRIPOLI	Custody	Navy	BRF	5	0	0	10.81	5	3	3	4	4	X/I	TBD	1965	4/10/2015	
8 3.48	Yellow	TRIUMPH	Retention	Log Support	SBRF	5	0	0	50.2	4	З	3	4	2		Zn	1984	2/9/1996	
9 3.52	Green	CHESAPEAKE	Retention	Log Support	BRF	5	0	0	29.7	4	2	2	5	3	Х	NO	1964	2/18/2009	
10 3.62	Green	CAPE FLORIDA	Retention	Log Support	BRF	5	0	0	59.8	4	3	2	5	3	- 1	TBD	1971		Vertical surfaces on the main and 01 decks were recoated as of 6/28/13.
11 3.62	Green	FB-62	Retention	Fleet Support	SBRF	4	0	0	0.0	4	3	2	4	4	Х	Pb	1944	5/23/1962	
12 3.71		EQUALITY STATE	Non-Retention	Stripping	BRF	5	0	0	605.2	5	4	3	4	4	- 1	NO	1962	12/13/2005	
13 3.86		CAPE FLATTERY	Retention	Military Useful	BRF	5	0	0	435.2	5	3	3	5	4	NO	TBD	1973	7/20/2008	
14 3.86	Green	CAPE JUBY	Retention	Log Support	JRRF	5	0	0	631.7	4	4	4	4	4	Х	No	1962	07/01/03	
15 4.00		CAPE GIBSON	Non-Retention	Stripping	BRF	5	0	0	526.1	5	3	3	5	4	X	TBD	1968	4/4/2012	
16 4.00	Green	CAPE JOHNSON	Non-Retention	Disposal	JRRF	5	0	0	507.6	4	4	4	4	4	X	No	1962	09/18/08	
17 4.14		REGULUS	RRF	RRF	BRF/MLF	5	0	0	4610	5	5	5	5	5	NO	TBD	1972	8/19/2014	
18 4.19	Green	CAPE FEAR	Retention	Log Support	SBRF	5	0	0	195.0	5	4	4	5	2	Х	Pb	1971	7/19/2006	
19 4.29		POLLUX	RRF	RRF	BRF/MLF	5	0	0	6489.0	5	5	5	5	5	NO	TBD	1973	11/30/2014	
20 4.29		CAPE FAREWELL	Retention	Military Useful	BRF	5	0	0	200.3	5	4	4	5	4	NO	TBD	1973	6/16/2009	
21 4.29	Green	CAPE JACOB	Retention	Log Support	SBRF	5	0	0	238.0	5	4	3	5	4	X	TBD	1961	4/29/2011	Started coating maintenance April 2014, topside conditions greatly improved
22 4.29		CAPE LOBOS	Non-Retention	Disposal	BRF	5	0	0	76.8	5	3	3	5	4	Х	NO	1972	9/29/2008	COSMETIC WORK 4TH QTR UPGRADE GREEN
23 4.29	Green	CAPE NOME	Retention	Log Support	JRRF	5	0	0	224.1	4	4	4	5	4	X	No	1969	03/13/03	
24 4.29	Green	DIAMOND STATE	Retention	Log Support	BRF	5	0	0	191.3	5	4	3	5	4	l l	NO	1960	7/20/2006	
25 4.29 26 4.29	Green	SAMUEL COBB GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE	Retention	Interim Hold Log Support	BRF	5	0	0	265.7 84.1	5	3	3	5	3	X	TBD	1985	2/28/2011 8/2/2004	
26 4.29 27 4.43	Green Green	CAPE ALAVA	Retention Non-Retention	Disposal	SBRF JRRF	5 5	0	0	37.4	4	4	4	5	4	X	No	1965 1962	07/24/03	
28 4.43		CAPE ALAVA	Retention	Training Use	JRRF	5	0	0	48.9	4	4	4	5	4	X	Unk	1962	07/22/03	
	Green	CAPE ANN CAPE ARCHWAY			JRRF	5	0	0	157.0	4	4	4	5	4	X	No	1962	07/10/03	
29 4.43 30 4.43		CAPE AVINOF	Non-Retention Retention	Disposal Training Use	JRRF	5	0	0	57.3	4	4	4	5	4	X	No	1963	10/17/03	
		PAUL BUCK		Interim Hold	BRF	5	0	0	56.7	5	4	4	5	3	X	TBD	1985	2/1/2011	CARGO TANKS UNDER DH
31 4.43 32 4.43	Green Green	RICHARD G. MATTHIESEN	Retention Retention	Military Useful	BRF	5	0	0	73.87	5	4	4	5	3	X	TBD	1985	5/10/2011	CARGO TANKS UNDER DH.
33 4.57		CAPE BLANCO	Non-Retention	Disposal	SBRF	5	0	0	26.6	5	4	4	5	4	X	Zn	1965	3/27/2003	CARGO TANKS UNDER DR.
34 4.57		CAPE BORDA	Non-Retention	Disposal	SBRF	5	0	0	14.8	5	4	4	5	4	×	Zn	1967	7/21/2003	
35 4.57		CAPE BOVER	Retention	Log Support	SBRF	5	0	0	14.8	5	4	4	5	4	X	Zn	1967	7/17/2003	
36 4.57		CAPE BRETON	Non-Retention	Disposal	SBRF	5	0	0	3.3	5	4	4	5	4	X	Ph	1966	3/25/2003	
37 4.57		CAPE VICTORY	RRF	RRF	BRF	5	0	0	417.1	5	5	5	5	5	NO	TBD	1984	7/10/2009	
38 4.57	Green	CAPE VICTOR I	RRF	RRF	BRF	5	0	0	445.9	5	5	5	5	5	NO	TBD	1984	8/26/2009	
39 4.57	Green	FLINT	Non-Retention	Stripping	BRF	5	0	0	3.8	5	4	4	5	5	1	TBD	1970	12/12/2014	
40 4.71	Green	CAPE GIRARDEAU	Retention	Log Support	SBRF	5	0	0	228.0	5	5	5	5	4	X	7n	1968	7/24/2008	
41 4.86	Green	OBSERVATION ISLAND	Non-Retention	Stripping	BRF	5	0	0	0.1	5	4	5	5	5	X/I	TBD	1953	3/29/2014	
42 4.86	Green	SUMNER	Non-Retention	Stripping	BRF	5	0	1	12.14	5	4	5	5	5	X	TBD	1992	8/28/2014	
43 5.00	Green	ACE CUSTOM DECK BARGES	Custody	Army	BRF	5	0	Ö	0.0	5	5	5	5	5	NA	TBD	2010	2/23-3/4/201	
0.00	2.3011								3.0			-				1		3/-//201	

Key for Vessel Condition Report

BOLD RED: Indicates changes from previous report

HIGHLIGHTED YELLOW: Indicates missing data

TOTAL OIL= is the total of heavy oil + diesel fuel + lube oil

Non-Retention = MARAD vessels that no longer have a useful application and are pending disposition

Retention = MARAD vessels that are being preserved for federal agency programs

Custody = Vessels owned/sponsored by other government programs or agencies that are being maintained by MARAD in the NDRF on a reimbursable basis

Hull Leaks and Patches = when a leak is patched it is only shown as a patch. A ship with one leak that was patched will show "0" leaks and "1" patch. These do not affect the Condition Scores.

SORTING: Numerically descending based upon composite condition score.

Hull Condition Rating

- 1 Known holes exist in the underwater hull that may or may not be patched where the flooded parts of the vessel can be isolated and the potential for additional holes is deemed to be high.
- 2 Known holes exist in the underwater hull that may or may not be patched where the flooded parts of the vessel can be isolated and the potential for additional holes is moderate.

 3-No known or suspected holes are in the underwater hull, the minimum hull scantlings are less than 25% of the classification society original hull thickness requirement, and the potential for the near-term development of holes is moderate.
- 4 No known or suspected holes are in the underwater hull and the minimum hull scantlings are between 25% and 50% of the classification society original hull thickness requirement.
- 5-No known or suspected holes are in the underwater hull and the minimum hull scantlings are between 50% and 100% of the classification society original hull thickness requirement.

Topside Condition Rating

- 1 Many known or suspected holes exist in topside areas that leak major amounts of rainwater, which must be pumped frequently.
- 2 Some known or suspected holes exist in topside areas that leak substantial amounts of rainwater, which must be pumped regularly.
- 3 A small number of known holes in topside areas that leak rainwater, which must be pumped occasionally.
- 4 No holes exist in topside areas and no pumping of water from the vessel is required beyond minor occasional bilge house keeping; however, some areas have severe deterioration as indicated by heavy rust and peeling paint.
- 5 No holes exist in topside areas and no pumping of water from the vessel is required beyond minor occasional bilge house keeping and minor deterioration exists as indicated by slight rust and peeling paint.

Paint Condition

- 1 At least 25% of paint has potential for exfoliation, or there is substantial accumulation of exfoliated paint on deck that has potential for being discharged into the water.
- 2 Between 5% and 25% of paint has potential for exfoliation, or there is moderate accumulation of exfoliated paint on deck that has potential for being discharged into the water.
- 3 Less than 5% of paint has potential for exfoliation.
- 4 Paint is intact and within their service life condition
- 5 Paint is intact, in like-new condition.

Coating Coverage

- 1 Major coating degradation exists where large areas of hull or topside steel and rust is visible.
- 2 Moderate coating degradation exists where small areas of hull or topside steel or rust is visible.
- 3 Minor coating degradation exists where rust is beginning to bleed through coatings as cracks and chips.
- 4 Coating are intact and within their service life condition.
- 5 Coatings are intact, in like-new condition.

Interior Condition Rating

- 1 Severe rainwater damage or there are spaces that are not safe to enter without personal protective equipment.
- 2 Minor rainwater damage or there are spaces that are not normally configured because of equipment or vessel structures moved so normal passage ways are blocked or partially blocked.
- 3 There is no rainwater damage but the potential for damage occurring is high or spaces have large amounts of debris that can't be cleaned by the fleet workforce.
- 4 Interior spaces are sealed from the external atmosphere but humidity is not actively being lowered with a dehumidification system and spaces are free of debris.
- 5 Interior spaces are sealed from the external atmosphere and humidity is actively being lowered with a dehumidification system and spaces are free of debris.

Discharge Risk Condition Rating

- 1 High risk for or evident discharge; major remediation required.
- 2 High risk for or evident discharge; major remediation required.
- 3 Low risk for discharge; major remediation required
- 4 Low risk for discharge; major remediation required.
- 5 Low risk for discharge; no remediation required.

CALCULATING THE <u>CONDITION SCORE</u>: The Condition Score is the avearge of the following seven component scores with each component being weighted appropriately. In essence it is found:

$$Vessel\ Condition = \frac{(Hull + Oil + Topside + Paint + Coverage + Interior + Discharge\ Risk)}{7}$$

The Condition Score is on a scale of 0 to 5, where a score of 5 is best and 0 is worst.

HULL CONDITION SCORE: Hull condition ranges from 1 to 5, where hull the worst vessels are weighted heavier on the scale and is adjusted according to the presence and location of hull blanks. If there are no hull blanks, the hull condition is reduced by one point. If there are internal hull blanks the hull score is reduced by 0.5 points. If there are external hull blanks or no need for hull blanks (N/A) then the hull condition is not affected. After the hull score is adjusted for blanks, it is weighted on the lower end of the scale. Hull scores between 2 and 5 are not affected. A score greater than 1.0 but less than 2.0 is weighted by a factor of 1.5. A score less than 1.0 is weighted by a factor of 2.5.

TOTAL OIL SCORE: The Oil Ranking Factor shows how much oil is onboard a vessel, in LT. For the purpose of calculating the Condition Score, this value is reduced to a scale of 0 to 5. For all oil values at or above 1000LT, the value is 0; otherwise, in the range of 800 to 1000LT is 1, 600 to 800LT is 2 points, 400 to 600LT is 3 points, 200 to 400LT is 4 points and less than 200LT of oil is worth 5 points. Furthermore, the Oil Score is tied to the weighted Hull Condition Score. If a Hull Score is less than 2.0, the Oil Score is weighted by a factor of 1.5. A Hull Score of less than 1.0 affects the Oil Score by a factor of 2.

TOPSIDE CONDITION SCORE: Topside condition ranges from 1 to 5, where hull the worst vessels are weighted heavier on the scale. A rating of 5 is worth 5 points, 4 worth 4 points 3 worth 3, 2 worth 1.333 (2 weighted by a factor of 1.5) and 1 is worth 0.5 points (1 weighted by a factor of 2).

PAINT CONDITION SCORE: Paint condition ranges from 1 to 5, where hull the worst vessels are weighted heavier on the scale. A rating of 5 is worth 5 points, 4 worth 4 points 3 worth 3, 2 worth 1.333 (2 weighted by a factor of 1.5) and 1 is worth 0.5 points (1 weighted by a factor of 2).

COATING COVERAGE SCORE: Coating coverage ranges from 1 to 5, where hull the worst vessels are weighted heavier on the scale. A rating of 5 is worth 5 points, 4 worth 4 points 3 worth 3, 2 worth 1.333 (2 weighted by a factor of 1.5) and 1 is worth 0.5 points (1 weighted by a factor of 2).

INTERIOR CONDITION SCORE: Interior condition ranges from 1 to 5, where hull the worst vessels are weighted heavier on the scale. A rating of 5 is worth 5 points, 4 worth 4 points 3 worth 3, 2 worth 1.333 (2 weighted by a factor of 1.5) and 1 is worth 0.5 points (1 weighted by a factor of 2).

DISCHARGE RISK CONDITION SCORE: Discharge Risk condition ranges from 1 to 5, where hull the worst vessels are weighted heavier on the scale. A rating of 5 is worth 5 points, 4 worth 4 points, 3 worth 3, 2 worth 1.333 (2 weighted by a factor of 1.5) and 1 is worth 0.5 points (1 weighted by a factor of 2).

DETERMINING THE OVERALL RATING: The Overall Rating groups the vessels for easier condition identification. Any vessel with a Condition Score less than 2.5 is a RED vessel. Any vessel with

ADDITIONAL COLUMNS:

TCLP - Indicates any excedences of the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure tests. The presence of any heavy metals in notable quantities is shown in this column.

a score between 2.51 and 3.499 is a YELLOW vessel. Any vessel with a score greater than or equal to 3.5 is a GREEN vessel.

HULL BLANKS - Indicates the presence and configuration of hull blanks. X - External Blanks, I - Internal Blanks, NO - None Present, N/A - Not Applicable. The presence of internal blanks reduces the Hull Condition by 0.5 points. The lack of hull blanks reduces the Hull Condition by 1 point. External hull blanks (or N/A where appropriate) do not affect the Hull Condition.